

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC10-1220

NORTH PORT ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT,

Respondent.

Brief of the State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General; the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida; the Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services; the Department of Environmental Protection; the Department of Transportation; & the Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission as Amici Curiae In Support of Respondent

On Appeal From a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal
Case No. 2D09-2221

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)
Deputy Solicitor General
Joseph C. Mellichamp, III (FBN 133249)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for Amici

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Municipal District May Not Assess State-Owned Lands Absent the Legislature’s Unequivocal, Express Waiver of Its Sovereign Immunity.....	5
A. The history and purposes of sovereign immunity support the requirement of clear and unequivocal waiver before non-ad valorem assessments may be imposed on state lands.	7
B. The Legislature has not expressly waived Florida’s sovereign immunity for municipal non-ad valorem assessments on state-owned property.	11
C. The State owns and manages millions of acres of Florida land, which could be subject to significant costs and administrative disorder if local government assessments may be imposed without express authorization by the Legislature.	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Blake v. City of Tampa</u> , 156 So. 97 (Fla. 1934).....	14
<u>Bush v. Holmes</u> , 910 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	12-13
<u>Canaveral Port Auth. v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 690 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 1996).....	6, 8
<u>Cason v. Dep't of Mgmt. Serv.</u> , 944 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<u>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>Chapman v. Dep't of Children & Families</u> , 19 So. 3d 310 (Fla. 2009).....	7
<u>Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit v. Dep't of Natural Res.</u> , 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976).....	7
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<u>City of Gainesville v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003).....	14-15
<u>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</u> , 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	12
<u>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding v. Chiles</u> , 863 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	10

<u>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</u> 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<u>Dep't of Children & Families v. Chapman,</u> 9 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009),	7
<u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Manatee Cnty. v. Town of Longboat Key,</u> 365 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1978).....	10
<u>Spangler v. Fla. State Turnpike Auth.,</u> 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	5-6, 10
<u>State ex rel. Charlotte Cnty. v. Alford,</u> 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958).....	9
<u>Van Brocklin v. Anderson,</u> 117 U.S. 151 (1886).....	18
<u>Wallace v. Dean,</u> 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<u>West Vills. Improvement Dist. v. North Port Rd. & Drainage Dist.,</u> 36 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	1, 3, 5

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	7
§ 11.066(5), Fla. Stat.....	18
§ 16.01(4), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 16.01(5), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 166.021(1) Fla. Stat.....	13

§ 166.021(3)(c), Fla. Stat	13
Art. II, § 2, Fla. Const	16
Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.....	13
Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const	12
Art. X, § 11, Fla. Const.....	17
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.....	3, 7, 12, 14
Ch. 73-129, Laws of Fla.	12
Ch. 166, Fla. Stat.....	12, 13

Miscellaneous

Kelley H. Armitage, <u>It's Good to Be King (At Least It Used to Be and Could Be Again): A Textualist View of Sovereign Immunity,</u> 29 Stetson L. Rev. 599 (2000)	8
Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., <u>Florida's Lands & Waters — Brief Facts</u> , http://www.dep.state.fl.us/lands/files/Florida_Numerbs_110510css.pdf	16
Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., <u>Division of State Lands</u> , http://www.dep.state.fl.us/lands/files/	17
Nw. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., http://www.nfwmd.state.fl.us/aboutdistrict.html	17
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 90-85 (1990)	11
S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., http://www.sfwmd.gov/portal/page/portal/xweb%20protecting%20and%20restoring/land%20management	17
St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., http://www.sjrwm.com/landmanagement/index.html	17

Suwannee River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
<http://www.srwmd.state.fl.us/index.aspx?NID=302>17

Sw. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., 2012-2016 Strategy Plan,
http://www.swfwmd.state.fl.us/files/database/site_files/StrategicPlan.pdf.....17
